Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss
- Quoted shares outside Malaysia   8,122,815   2,511,775

(a) All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets (including loans and receivables) are recognised or derecognised
on the trade date i.e., the date that the Group commit to purchase or sell the asset.

(b) Fair value of quoted ordinary shares is determined by reference to the exchange quoted market prices at the close of the
business on the reporting date. There is no change in fair value of quoted ordinary shares as at the end of the reporting
date.

(c) The fair value of quoted ordinary shares of the Group is categorised as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

(d) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit after tax of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

   Group
   2017   2016
   RM   RM

USD/RM
- Strengthen by 10%   617,334   190,895
- Weaken by 10%   (617,334)   (190,895)

(e) The Group is exposed to the equity price risks arising from quoted outside Malaysia. It is listed on the American Stock
Exchange held for trading purpose. As the Group neither has the intention, nor the historical trend of active trading in the
financial instrument, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group is not subject to significant exposure to price risk and
accordingly, no sensitivity analysis is being presented at the end of each reporting period.

26. SHORT TERM FUNDS

   Group   Company

[…]

Fixed rate   1,475,096   5,485,606   -   -
Floating rate   186,684,446   262,929,706   -   36,230,762

   188,159,542   268,415,312   -   36,230,762

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate borrowings as at the end of the reporting period is not presented as fixed rate instruments
are not affected by change in interest rates.  Sensitivity analysis of interest rates for the floating rate instruments at the
end of the reporting period, assuming all other variables remain constant is as follows:

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   RM   RM   RM   RM

Effects of 100 basis points changes
to profit after tax
- Increase by 1% (2016: 1%)   (1,418,802)   (1,998,266)   -   (275,354)
- Decrease by 1% (2016: 1%)   1,418,802   1,998,266   -   275,354

Gabungan AQRS Berhad (912527-A) |   Annual Report 2017

142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 December 2017

30. BORROWINGS (continued)

(g) The weighted average effective interest rates of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

   Group   Company
   2017   2016   2017   2016
   %   %   %   %

Term loans   8.16   7.18   -   7.60
Revolving credits   6.53   5.94   -   -
Hire-purchase creditors   5.88   5.83   -   -
Bank overdrafts   8.04   7.97   -   -

(h) Financial instruments that are not carried at fair values and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of
fair values, are as follows:

   2017   2016
   Carrying   Carrying
   amount   Fair value   amount   Fair value
Group   RM   RM   RM   RM

Term loans   66,744,942   66,744,942   215,140,471   215,140,471
Revolving credits   4,000,000   4,000,000   6,057,035   6,057,035
Hire-purchase creditors   1,475,096   1,452,169   5,485,606   5,301,995
Bank overdrafts   115,939,504   115,939,504   41,732,200   41,732,200

   188,159,542   188,136,615   268,415,312   268,231,701

Company

Term loans   -   -   36,230,762   36,230,762

The carrying amounts of terms loans, revolving credits and bank overdrafts are reasonable approximations of fair values,
either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on
or near the end of each reporting period.

The fair values of hire-purchase creditors are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows at market incremental
lending rate for similar type of lending, borrowings or leasing arrangements at the end of each reporting period.

The fair value of borrowings is categorised as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. There is no transfer between levels in the